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Laboratory Medicine 
Franklin Hospital 

Franklin, Roosevelt 30640

September 20, YR-5 

E. L. Garfield
Medical Department 
607 Building 
Roe Chemical Company 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 

Dear Mr. Garfield, 

Enclosed is a serum sample and an aliquot of a 24-hour urine on Mr. David Wilson, a 49- year-
old male who has been exposed to dinitrobutyl phenol.  On September 6th of this year, we sent  
you a serum and urine sample on this patient.   The results appear to be presumptive 
evidence of previous toxic levels in his blood, and we would like to follow this up with a second 
sample. 

The urine was collected with toluene as a preservative and the 24-hour volume was 1240 ml. 

Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely yours, 

Tom McGee, M.D. 

TM:dm 

cc:  Dr. William Jason
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Duckworth Pathology Group
Laboratory Medicine

No. 71-11595

PATHOLOGIST’S REPORT

September 18, YR-5

ANALYSIS FOR 2-SEC BUTYL 4,6-DINITROPHENOL (“DINITRO”) 

1.  Serum -4.3 microgram per ml 
2.  Urine -less than 1 microgram per ml 

COMMENT:   This analysis was performed at  the Roe Chemical Corporation in Franklin, 
Roosevelt.   Dr. Charles Kramer, from Roe, says that in their employees they try to maintain 
serum levels less than 4 microgram per ml.   Increased blood levels typically cause a 
hypermetabolic   stimulation   which   simulates   a   hyperthyroid   state   with   increased   body 
temperature, etc.   The half-life of Dinitro in the human body is not known; however, Roe 
employees who develop the hypermetabolic state recover from the disorder in 8 to 10 days, usually.  
Since Mr. Wilson’s exposure to the compound occurred approximately one month ago, the serum 
level of 4.3 micrograms per ml appears to be good presumptive evidence of previous toxic levels 
in his blood.  A couple of case reports have been published of people developing peripheral 
neuropathy after significant exposures to chemicals similar to Dinitro. 

Dr. Duckworth

cc:       Dr. William J. Jason
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ROE CHEMICAL COMPANY 
Medical Department

October 1, YR-5 

Tom McGee, M.D. 
Department of Laboratory Medicine 
Franklin Hospital Laboratory 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 

Dear Dr. McGee: 

The serum and urine sample recently submitted for analysis for Dinitro is reported as having less 
than 1 microgram per liter in each of the two samples.  The sensitivity of the analytical method 
does not extend below 1 microgram per liter.  I am sure that you are aware of the icteric coloring 
of the serum specimen.   If this color resulted from Dinitro, I am sure the serum level of this 
material would be extremely high. 

We have not had any case reports of myopathy or peripheral neuropathy following exposure to 
Dinitro.   Not surprisingly, there are also no epidemiological data suggesting an association 
between these chemicals and peripheral neuropathy and myopathy.   I would be extremely 
interested in any facts on the case that you are at liberty to furnish me. 

Sincerely, 

Harold L. Gordon, M.D.
Roe Corporation Medical Director

cc:  Dr. William Jason
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September 24, YR-5 

Dr. J. M. Weeks 
188 S. Bellevue 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 

Dear Dr. Weeks: 

I went to Dr. Jason as you suggested and thought maybe I should write you to tell you what 
he said. 

Dr. Jason said considering the amount of Dinitro that I had in my blood that I was lucky to be 
here at all.  He said it would have killed 99 out of 100 people.  The experiments on the rats and 
mice killed a lot of them.  It upset their metabolism and that because I had such a large dose that 
maybe I passed that level so quick that it saved my life.  A few also died of cancer.  This really 
has me worried. 

Dr. Jason said that I had made some progress but that I had reached a plateau and that it 
would be at least two years from now before I would be able to do much of anything at all.  Even 
then he said that I would never recover from the damage to my muscles and nerves.  Who knows 
whether I’m developing cancer as I write to you? 

Dr. Jason prescribed another form of cortisone and wants me to continue taking it for quite 
some time yet.   He said it had given me a boost and if it were discontinued that I would go 
backward and become much weaker than I am now.   He said that with the cortisone I could 
recover to the point that I would recover in three years, and without it, it would take eight or nine 
years. 

He wants me to come back in six months. 

Yours very truly, 

David Wilson
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WILLIAM JASON, M.D.
12 N. Bellevue 

Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 
Phone 901/725-0011

November 2, YR-5

Dr. Harold L. Gordon, M.D. 
Medical Director 
Roe Chemical Company, Inc. 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 

RE:  David Wilson

Dear Dr. Gordon: 

In response to your letter dated October 1, YR-5, there are published case reports of people 
developing neurological symptoms following exposure to chemicals very similar to 2-Sec Butyl 
4,6-dinitrophenol.  There are also strong animal data, that Roe and others have developed, that 
prove that Dinitro can cause neuropathy and myopathy.  I agree that there is no definitive proof 
of cause and effect from acute exposure to 2-Sec Butyl 4,6-DPN and myopathy and neuropathy. 
Perhaps if Roe had funded more research, definitive proof would be available.   It is pretty 
evident that Roe Chemical Company and the chemical industry have not done a good job studying 
this toxic chemical. 

There is no doubt that Mr. Wilson has peripheral neuropathy and severe myositis which developed 
soon after Dinitro absorbed into his skin.   The objective evidence of myositis, neuropathy, and 
serum levels of Dinitro are closely correlated. 

The myositis responded to the usual treatment, which is not specific but does indicate that the 
myositis was probably caused by a mechanism consistent with muscle inflammatory diseases.  In 
other words, since the basic etiological agent is not known in any of the muscle inflammatory 
diseases known as myositis, it is entirely possible that the absorption of the chemical and high 
blood level produced the same mechanism as in any myositic condition. 

Any question of the role of Dinitro in causing Mr. Wilson’s myositis will have to be settled by 
debate since science has been unable to conclusively answer this question. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dr. William Jason, Jr. 
Neurologist
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Drs. Gotten, Hawkes, Tyrer & Ogle
Neurological Surgery 

92 North Bellevue 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640

Dr. J.M. Weeks 
188 S. Bellevue 
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640 

Dear Dr. Weeks:

May 24, YR-6

Thank you for the opportunity to see your patient, David Wilson, in neurosurgical consultation.  I am 
including the report of my examination and opinion.  Coincidentally, after agreeing to see him I found a 
note in our files reflecting a prior consultation with Dr. Perkins, the physician who previously operated 
this practice, in connection with symptoms suspected of being caused by exposure to chemicals in the 
Gulf War.  The note merely reflected Mr. Wilson’s inquiry concerning the symptoms of such exposure, 
with which Dr. Perkins was only slightly familiar.   He apparently referred Mr. Wilson to the VA for 
further information and possible care. 

David Wilson, informed me that on May 17, YR-6, he was struck on the head by his car door.  He 
was not rendered unconscious, but he was dazed momentarily.   He did not experience any subsequent 
headaches.  The following morning, as he described it, he felt “funny” with recurrent feelings of dizziness 
and a peculiar sensation about his head.  His worry immediately increased over the head injury he had had 
in the past, and as you know, he was taken to the hospital in Blytheville where he was observed for a 
short period without receiving definitive treatment.  Currently, the patient states that he is feeling better 
although he continues to have recurrent dizzy spells.  The patient says he is not prone to worry; however, 
he has a new wife, and in the past several days she has given him reason for concern on several occasions. 
Their relationship is rather stressful due to those issues and due to his son, from a prior marriage, in the 
house.   In addition, he has been missing considerable sleep, and he feels this may in some way contribute 
to his present illness. 

The neurological examination was entirely within normal limits. X-rays of the skull, obtained at the 
Methodist Hospital, were normal. An electroencephalogram did not reveal evidence of any abnormality. 

It is my feeling that this is an emotional problem, and the symptoms he describes are primarily on the 
basis of an acute anxiety state. I do not feel that additional investigative studies are indicated at this time. 
I reassured the patient that there was no indication of any active disease of the nervous system, and both 
parties seemed relieved and satisfied with the treatment that they had received. I instructed the patient that 
if he had additional difficulty, he should return for reevaluation. 

I also suggested he may wish to consider therapy or counseling, either individually, as a couple or as 
a family if these issues persist. 

Sincerely yours, 

William S. Ogle, M.D.
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THE ROE CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.
Franklin, Roosevelt 30640

Memorandum

To:      Director of Marketing 
From: Director of Operations 
Re:      Labeling for Dinitro 
Date:  March 15, YR-5

Thank you for your comments regarding your concerns about the possible adverse impact on 
sales of a change in the labeling of Dinitro.   However, we have come to the conclusion that 
including specific language reflecting that the product can be fatal if absorbed through the skin is 
appropriate although not necessary as a safety consideration.  This decision is not based on any 
new information in our possession concerning the toxicity of the product or the danger to users 
of the product.  Rather, it is being made out of an excess of caution given the litigious nature of 
today’s society and the willingness of plaintiffs’ lawyers to take frivolous cases against 
manufacturers in the hope of extorting settlements out of them.  Our prior customer contacts and 
history have shown us that few customers read the labels on these products and certainly don’t 
do so after the first time they use our product. 

Therefore, the labeling for all shipments as of July 1, YR-5 (the expected date by which the new 
labels will be available) will reflect this change. The new label will include the following language 
directly below the words “Danger - Poison” and the skull and crossbones: 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND FARM ANIMALS
MAY BE FATAL IF SWALLOWED OR ABSORBED THROUGH THE SKIN



[Part of paint advertisements published by defendant before 8/6/YR-6 and furnished to plaintiffs in discovery.]
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[Part of paint advertisements published by defendant before 8/6/YR-6 and furnished to plaintiffs in discovery.]
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Agricultural Research Service

Pesticides Regulation Division
Washington, D.C. 20250

Roe Chemical Company 
P. O. 1984
Eleanor, Roosevelt 01932

Attention: Mr. O. H. Hammer 

Gentlemen: 

Subject:   PREMERGE 
USDA Reg. No. 98765-A

This is in reply to your letter of October 28, YR-37, informing us of the 
change in formulation for the above product. 

It is our understanding that this product under the new formula is to replace 
the old product accepted for registration on October 29, YR-37. The 
Regulations for the Enforcement of the Act provide that after the effective 
date of a change in claims or formula the product shall be marked only under 
new claims or formula, except that a reasonable time may be permitted to 
dispose of properly labeled stock or old products. 

Sincerely yours, 

Cathy Johnson 
Assistant Director 
For Registration 
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Labeling on can sold to Wilson 



Labeling on can sold to Wilson
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Labeling on can sold to Wilson
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